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/The Ministry of the Environment (MOE) has been conducting its official survey of Japan%

Environmental Industries for about 12,000 domestic enterprises every 6 months since

December 2010, and the results of ‘The Economic Survey of Environmental Industries in
December2014’'have beenpublicized.

According to the results, the Diffusion Index (DI)* of business confidence in Environmental
Industries was +22 in December 2014, which scored the same as the DI (+22) of the previous
surveyinJune 2014. It wasalso higher than the DI (+11) of all industries in December 2014.

For the future perspective of the business conditions of Environmental Industries, the DI
was expected o be +23 in 6 months and +25 in 10 years and among the four major
Environmental Business categories, the DI for ‘Countermeasures against Climate Change’
contributed to the improvement of business confident.

As for future Environmental Industries that companies are interested to get into,

Qnewable energy” ranked first, regardless of the type of business industry and the scale. /

1. An outline of the Survey
(1) Survey period
From November 17, 2014 (M onday) to December 26, 2014 (Friday)

(2) Sample companies
11,913 privatecompanies in Japan, witha capita of 20 million yen or above, were
selected by stratified random sampling based on the amount of capita and the
classification of industry. The number of companies withvaid responseswas4,714
and thevalid responserate was 39.6%.

(3) Survey items
Q1-1 Business Confidence on the entire Environmenta Industries in Japan
(present, in 6 monthsand in 10 y ears)
Q1-2 Promising Outlook of Environmenta Business (present,in 6 monthsand in 10
years)
Q2 Business Confidence on the Currently Operating Businesses of the Responded
Companies (present, in 6 monthsand in 10 years)
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2.

(i) Conditions of Business
(i1) Primary Factor in Assessment of Business Conditions
(iii) Domestic Supply-Demand Conditions,
(iv) Output Prices,
(V) R&D Spending,
(vi) Scale of Capita Equipment,
(vii) Scale of Workforce,
(viii) Financid Positions (present statusonly),
(ix) Overseas Supply-Demand Conditions (if selling oversess), and
(¥) Interestsin Expanding Business Oversess (if not selling oversees yet)
Q3-1 Whether they are Currently Operating Environmenta Businesses
Q3-2  Currently Operating Environmenta Businesses (up to 3), their Business
Confidence (present,in 6 months and in 10 years)
* the survey items are same as thosein Q2, from (i) to ()
Q4-1 Whether they want to operate Environmental Businesses
Q4-2  Environmentd Businesses they want to newly operate or expand (up to 3)
Q4-3  Reasonstolaunch new Environmenta Businesses
Q4-4 Timeand places: when and where they want to start the Environmenta
Businesses
Q4-5 Reasons why they do not wish to operate Environmenta Businesses/reasons
why they answer they “ don’t know.”

Summary of the Survey Results

(1) Environmentd Industries Business Confidence

The DI of business confidence in the companies currently operating environmental
businesses at present (December 2014) was +22, which was thesame as the DI (+22) of
the previoussurvey in June 2014. It dso surpassedtheDI of al industry (+11) and of
TANKAN-* (+5) in December 2014 survey. Forthefuture, business condition of
Environmental Industries would be expected toimprove, as the survey showstheDI +23
in6 monthsand +25in 10years.  In particular, DI of theenvironmentd industries
categorized as ‘ Countermeasures against Climate Change’ among al *4 mgor business
categories contributedto enhance the DI of environmenta industries overdl.

Asfor thereasons of their responsesregarding thebusiness confidence described
above, many companies respondedthat it expected ‘increasing orders from their business
patners(customers)’ a present, ‘improvement of businessin thewhole industria world,’
in 6 months and ‘ growing of overseas market’ in 10 years.

* TANKAN: Bank of Japan's quarterly survey of business senti ment

* 4 mgj or categories: A. Pollution Management, B. Countermeasures againg Climate Change, C. Waste Management
and Efficient Use of Resources, D. Natural Environment Management, categorized by Minigry of the Environment.
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Table 1: Business Confidence D.I.
DI: “ Good’ mnus“ Bad’ in%

Forecast
Dec. | Mar. | un. Sep. Dec. Mar. | Jun.| - | In10
2013 2014 (Current) | 2015 years
Environmental Businesses 17 22 22 23 25
(Forecast before 6 months) (19) (19) (24) (27)
A. Pollution Management 10 9 12 14 19
B. Countermeasures against Climate 27 32 31 30 30
Change
C. Waste Management and Efficient Use 8 11 14 16 19
of Resources
D. Natural Environment Management 4 12 B 14 24
All Businesses 9 12 11 12 7
(Forecast before 6 months) (7) (10) (15) (8)
Corrpanl es Operating Environmental 29 o5 29 23 29
Business
Corrpam es Not Operating Environmental 6 8 8 8 3
Business
TANKAN (Bank of Japan)
Tota s of All TypesinAll Indudries 8 12 ! 4 5 1

(2) Promising environmenta industries

Same as theoutcome of theprevious survey, ‘ Energy-saving vehicles' was ranked 1st
as promising environmentd industries at present. For thefuture perspective(in 6
monthsand in 10 years), agan, ‘Energy-saving vehicles' ranked top in 6 months, while
‘Renewable energy (excluding solar power generation)’ ranked top in10 years.

M eanwhile, * Air pollutioncontrol’ ranked in dl time sections (at present, in 6 months
and in 10 years) within thetop 5 promising Environmenta businesses.

Table 2: Promising Environmental Businesses in Japan

Present % In 6 Months % In 10 Years %

1| Energy-savingvehicles 243 | 1 | Energy-savingvehicles 26.8 | 1| Renewableenergy* 258

Air pollution control

(equi pment&.facility) 17.7 | 2 | Renewableenergy* 13.8 | 2| Energy-savingvehicles 16.8

Solar power generation

Air pollution control Air pollution control

3| system 13513 . P 108 1] 3 - f 7.3
(equi pment& maiintenance) (equipment&facility) (equipment&facility)
Solar power generation
4| Renewableenergy* 10.3 | 4 | system 8.5 | 4| Rechargeablebattery 6.6
(instal | ati on& mai ntenance)
5 Waste management 82 | 5 Waste management 49| 5 Other businesses agai nst 59
(equipment&facility) ’ (equipment&facility) ’ climete change '

* Equipment for Wind, Hydroel ectric, Geothermal , Sol ar Thermal, Bio Gas, and Smal |-/ Medi umksi zed Hydroel ectric
Power Generation, and Sales of Power Generated romNew Energy



(3) Environmenta businesses they want to operate in the future

‘Countermeasures against climate change dominated the higher ranks in the environmentad
businesses that companies want to gperatein thefuture. Same as the outcome of the previous
survey, ‘Renewable energy’ ranked 1st in dl threetime sections (at present, in 6 months and in
10 years) regardless of thetypeof businessindustry and thescae.

For theprospectsfor thefuture Environmenta Businesses, 492 companies nationwide
returned withvaid answers, and they expressed ther wish tolaunch a tota of 558 new
Environmenta Businesses inthefuture. Asfor the prospectsfor placeof business, Kanto
regon atractedthe highest number, 147 companies, Chubu regon 81, Kinki regon 57,
Tohokuregon 51, Kyushuregon 39, Chugoku/Shikoku regon 37 and Hokkaido regon 30.

Table 3: Environmental Businesses for Operating in the Future (by Type)

All Businesses % Manufacturers % Non-manufacturers %
1| Renewableenergy* 276 | 1| Renewableenergy* 28.3 | 1| Renewableenergy* 27.2
Other businessproductsfor . .
2| smart grid 106 | 2| pollution menagement 100 | 2 Egtirgy'sa‘””gc"”w"'”g 14.1
(equipment&facility) )
3 Egtirgy'sa‘"”gconw'“”g 10.0 | 3| Rechargeablebattery 100 | 3| smart grid 13.1
Other businesses agai nst Solar power generation Other businesses agai nst
4 climaete change 96 [ 4 system ; 83| 4 climate change 12.5
(equi pment& mai ntenance)
. . Solar power generation
5| Rechargeablebattery 7315 ,(Alruri)omtcgfggi?tirtol) 72| 5] system 9.0
equip Y. (install ati on& mai ntenance)
6 | Energy-savingvehicles 7.2

* Equipment for Wind, Hydroel ectric, Geothermal , Sol ar Thermal, Bio Gas, and Simal |-/Medi um-si zed Hydroel ectric
Power Generation, Sales of Power Generated fromNew Energy and so on.

Note: For further detailedinformationof the survey resultsincludinginformationof previoussurveys,
pleaserefer to thefollowingste (descriptionsin Japaneseonly.)
http://mmw.env.go.jp/policy/keizaiportal/B_industry/b03.html)




